
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER, 2006 AT 6.00 PM 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Mrs Nichola Trigg (Chairman), Councillor Ted Tibby (Vice-

Chairman), Councillor Mrs Jean Luck, Councillor Chris Scurrell, 
Councillor Sean Shannon, Councillor Mrs Caroline Spencer, Simon 
Allard, Michael O'Mahoney and Barry Somner (Parish Council 
Representative) 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

3. To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2006, and 
matters arising (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

4. Decisions of the Adjudication Panel (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

5. Local Government White Paper (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6. High Court Decision regarding the Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

7. Local investigation of Complaint to the Standards Board (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 



- 2 - 

8. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Acting Head of Legal and Democratic Services prior to the commencement of 
the Meeting and which the Chairman by reason of special circumstances 
considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next Meeting  
 

 K DICKS 
Acting Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 



 

 

 

B R O M S G R O V E   D I S T R I C T   C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20th September 2006, at 6.00 p.m.  PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), Mrs J. D. Luck, C. R. Scurrell, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer and Mr S. Allard.   10/06 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor E. C. Tibby and Mr M. P. O’Mahoney and B. J. Somner.  11/06 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  Councillors Mrs J. D. Luck, C. R. Scurrell, S. P. Shannon, Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a personal interest in agenda item 4 “Complaint to the Standards Board” as they all knew the Councillor who was the subject of the complaint.  12/05 MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17th August 2006 were submitted.   RESOLVED that the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a correct record.   13/05 LOCAL INVESTIGATION OF A COMPLAINT TO THE STANDARDS 

BOARD   The Committee considered a complaint (Ref SBE14433.06) referred to this Council by the Standards Board for England The complaint was by Councillor Mrs J.M.L.A. Griffiths who alleged that Councillor W. R. Newnes had breached the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members. The allegation related to an incident in December 2005 when it was suggested that Councillor Newnes’ conduct towards a member of staff of the Artrix Arts Centre failed to show respect to that person and brought his office as a Councillor and/or the Council in to disrepute. A grievance brought by the member of staff relating to the incident had been upheld by the Personnel Sub committee of the Artrix. 
 

The Committee conducted a hearing into the complaint in accordance 
with the procedure laid down by the Standards Board For England. 
Councillor Newnes represented himself.  
 
The Council’s Code of Conduct requires Members to treat others with 
respect and that Members must not conduct themselves in a manner 
which would bring their office or the Council into disrepute. On 
considering the facts of the incident, the Committee found that 
Councillor Newnes’ behaviour constituted a breach of the second of 
these requirements. 

 
The Committee considered representations as to the nature of any 
penalty to be imposed.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20th September 2006 

 

  
 

 
RESOLVED that:- 

 
(1) It is the Committee’s finding that Councillor W. R. Newnes has 

breached the Council’s Code of Conduct For Members by 
conducting himself in a manner which brought his office as a 
Councillor and the Council into disrepute; and 

 
(2) Because the Committee had no opportunity to investigate in detail 

the circumstances leading to the report and to the conclusions 
made by Redwing Solutions no further action be taken.  (3) Lessons should be learnt from this allegation and that all bodies affiliated to the District Council should consider whether they have suitable and appropriate procedures in place to adequately protect employees and other members of all such bodies.           The Meeting closed at 8.35 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
         Chairman 

Page 2



 

 
 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 14TH DECEMBER 2006 

 
 
 

DECISIONS OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Mrs. C. J. Spencer 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To consider details of cases decided by the Adjudication Panel. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted.  
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Since the last meeting of the Committee the Adjudication Panel has 

made a number of decisions on complaints referred to it by the 
Standards Board for England. Those listed below are of particular 
significance. Copies of the full copies of the decisions can be found on 
the Adjudication Panel website www.adjudicationpanel.co.uk  

 

Case 
Number 

Council Summary of Alleged 
Breach 

Decision 
APE 
0325  
 

 North 
Lincolnshire and 
Epworth Town 
Councils  
 
 

 Committing offences under 
the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 and 
being subsequently 
convicted by a court, thus 
bringing his office or 
authorities into disrepute  
 

Suspended for 3 months 

APE 
0236 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APE 
0237 

Kingston upon 
Hull City Council 

 1.Compromising the 
impartiality of a person 
working for or on behalf of 
the Council.  

 2. Bringing his office or 
authority into disrepute.  

 1. Failing to register his 
interest as a leaseholder of 
a community centre owned 

Disqualified for 15 
months 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

by the Council and;  
2. Failing to declare a 
personal and prejudicial 
interest at a meeting when 
a bid for funding for the 
community centre was 
considered.  

APE 
0361  
 

Wigan 
Metropolitan 
Borough Council  
 

 1 Failing to treat others 
with respect, 
 

 2 Bringing his office or 
authority into disrepute  
 

 3 Using his position as a 
member improperly to 
confer on or secure for 
himself or any other 
person, an advantage or 
disadvantage 
 

Councillor suspended for 
6 months 
 
 The panel made 
recommendations to the 
Council regarding (i) the 
question of 
member/officer 
relations; (ii) training 
and support for 
members; (iii) the 
relationship between 
the Council and WLCT; 
and (iv) the future role 
of the Respondent.  
 
 

APE 
0226  
 

Kingston upon 
Hull City Council  
 

 1 Failing to treat others 
with respect  

 2 Failing to have regard to 
advice given by the 
Council’s Monitoring 
Officer;  

 3 Compromising the 
impartiality of those who 
work for the authority;  
4 Bringing the office or 
authority into disrepute.  

Disqualified for 1 year 
 
*Note this case relates 
to the same Councillor 
as cases APE 0236 and 
APE 0237 above 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1   This report relates directly to the Council’s objective to provide effective 

and efficient conduct of council business.. 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Page 4



 

7.1   There are no risk management  implications arising from this report. 
 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are no customer implications arising from this report. 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues None 
 
Personnel Implications None 
 
Governance/Performance Management None 
 
Community Safety  including Section 17 of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 None 
 
Policy None 
 
Environmental  None 
 
Equalities and Diversity None 
 

 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

No 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

Author 
Head of Financial Services 
 
 

No 

Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

Author 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 
 

No 

Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 None 
 
Background Papers Adjudication Panel decisions 
Contact officer John Wright, Democratic Services Manager 
E Mail: j.wright@bromsgrove.gov.uk  Tel:   (01527) 881411 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

14 DECEMBER 2006 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs. C Spencer 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update Members on the part of the recent White Paper entitled “Strong 

and Prosperous Communities” which refers to changes to the current 
standards regime. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  To note the report. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The White Paper contains provisions relating to the standards regimes and 

the relevant section is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2  In summary, there are four principal changes: 
 

• A more locally-based standards regime with “filtering” of complaints 
being carried out by Monitoring Officers rather than the Standards 
Board for England; 

• A more strategic role for the Standards Board; 
• A clearer, simpler and more proportionate code of conduct for 
members; and 

• A new code of Conduct for employees. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

 

 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1    Improvement – Reputation and Performance 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1   There is no risk associated with this report. 
 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues 
 

None 
Personnel Implications 
 

Local “filtering” of complaints 
will result in an increase in 
workload for the Monitoring 
Officer and the need for 
robust internal arrangements 

Governance/Performance Management 
 

Ethical Governance and 
Statutory requirements 

Community Safety  including Section 17 of 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

None 

Policy 
 

Constitution  
Environmental  
 

None 
Equalities and Diversity 
 

None 
 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
  

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

No 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

N/a 

Page 8



 

 

Head of Financial Services 
 

No 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

N/a 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Please list the appendices attached to the report as shown in the example 

below. 
 
 Appendix 1 Extract from the White Paper “Strong and Prosperous 

Communities” 
  
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 The Government White Paper “Strong and Prosperous Communities” 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Claire Felton  
E Mail:  c.felton@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881429 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the  
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Strong and prosperous communities 

The Local Government White Paper 
 
Localise and simplify the conduct regime 
 
3.46  All democratic and public governance relies on high standards of probity. 

When conduct and behaviour are corrupt or improper it erodes confidence 
in the democratic system. The UK has a strong reputation for high 
standards in public life and it is important for the future well-being of local 
government that this is maintained. 

 
3.47  The Graham Committee on Standards in Public Life reported in 2005 that 

the vast majority of councillors observe high standards of conduct. It also 
concluded that such standards would be more likely to be guaranteed if 
decision making on conduct issues was devolved to the greatest extent 
possible to the local level. 

 
3.48  Strong and accountable local leadership requires the highest standards of 

conduct. In December 2005, we consulted on proposals to promote these 
high standards in local government and to improve the conduct regime, 
including whether there was support for a more local system for 
investigating allegations of misconduct. Following this consultation, which 
showed broad support for the proposals, we will legislate to deliver: 

 

• a more locally-based regime, with local standards committees making 
initial assessments of misconduct allegations and most investigations 
and decisions made at local level; 

• a revised strategic regulatory role for the Standards Board to provide 
supervision, support and guidance for local authorities and ensure 
consistent standards. 

 
3.49  We will also put in place a clearer, simpler and more proportionate code of 
 conduct for local authority members and a new code for employees. 

Changes to the members’ code will include amending the rules on personal 
and prejudicial interests to remove the current barriers to councillors 
speaking up for their constituents or for the public bodies on which they 
have been appointed to serve. So, for example, in future members of a 
planning or licensing committee will have more opportunities to represent 
their constituents on planning or licensing issues that affect their wards. 
Members will be able to speak and vote on such issues unless their 
interests in the matter are greater than those of most other people in the 
ward. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

14 DECEMBER 2006 
 
HIGH COURT DECISION REGARDING THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs. C Spencer 
Responsible Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To update Members on the recent High Court case of Ken Livingstone v 

The Adjudication Panel for England 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Code of Conduct provides that it shall not, apart from paragraphs 4 and 

5(a) have effect in relation to the activities of a member undertaken other 
than in an official capacity. 

 
3.2 Paragraph 4 of the Code provides that:  
  
  “A member must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, 

conduct himself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing his office or authority into disrepute.” 

 
3.3 In the past this section of the Code has been interpreted as covering 

circumstances occurring in a councillor’s private life; complaints referred to 
the Standards Board for England have resulted in councillors being 
suspended or disqualified from office for conduct entirely in their private life 
including commission and conviction for criminal offences, on the basis that 
such conduct has brought the office of councillor or the authority into 
disrepute.  

 
3.4 However, the recent High Court case of Ken Livingstone v The Adjudication 

Panel for England has interpreted this section of the Code differently.  A 
summary of the case is attached to this report as Appendix 1 but in essence 
the Court decided that a proper interpretation of the enabling legislation in 
section 52(a) of the Local Government Act 2000 is that where a councillor 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



does something in an entirely private capacity, where his conduct has 
nothing to do with his position as a councillor, he will not be covered by the 
Code and no action can be taken against that councillor under the Code. 

 
3.5 Section 52(1) of the Code provides that: 
 
  “A member must not in his official capacity or any other circumstance, use 

his position as a member improperly to confer on or secure for himself or 
any other person, an advantage or disadvantage”.   

 
 It should be noted that this decision does not affect circumstances where a 

councillor uses his position as a member improperly to confer on or secure 
for himself or any other person an advantage or disadvantage, for example 
saying, “Don’t you know who I am?” in order to secure a favourable table at 
a restaurant, as in such a situation the councillor would be using his position 
as a councillor even though not acting “in his official capacity”. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1    Improvement – Reputation and Performance 
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1   No risks are associated with this report. 
 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Procurement Issues 
 

None 
Personnel Implications 
 

None 
Governance/Performance Management 
 

Ethical Governance and 
Statutory requirements 

Community Safety  including Section 17 of 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

None 

Policy Constitution 

Page 14



 
Environmental  
 

None 
Equalities and Diversity 
 

None 
 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

No 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

No 
Head of Service 
 

N/a 
Head of Financial Services 
 

No 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

N/a 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Please list the appendices attached to the report as shown in the example 

below. 
 
 Appendix 1 Summary of the case of Ken Livingstone v The Adjudication 

Panel for England 
  
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1 The Code of Conduct 
12.2 Report of Mr. Justice Collins in the case of Ken Livingstone v The 

Adjudication Panel for England 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Claire Felton  
E Mail:  c.felton@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881429 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

14 DECEMBER 2006 
 
LOCAL INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINT TO THE STANDARDS BOARD 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs. Spencer 
Responsible Head of Service Claire Felton - Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To make arrangements, if appropriate, for a special meeting of the 

committee to consider an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct made to 
the Standards Board for England. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 If appropriate, to arrange a special meeting of this Committee to consider 

the Deputy Monitoring Officer’s report on an alleged breach of the Code of 
Conduct  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In October 2006 the Standards Board for England wrote to the Monitoring 

Officer regarding an allegation (ref SBE16030.06) that a councillor had 
breached the Code of Conduct and referred the allegation for local 
investigation.  At the time of writing this report the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
is in the process of conducting the investigation and it is anticipated that a 
final report will have been concluded by the date of this meeting.   

 
3.2 If that report concludes that no breach has occurred the Committee must 

decide if it accepts that finding or if it considers that the matter should be 
considered at a specially convened meeting. 

 
3.3 If that report concludes that a breach has occurred it will be necessary to 

arrange a special meeting of this Committee to make a final determination 
on whether the Code of Conduct was breached.  This hearing must be held 
within 3 months of issuing the final report. 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 

2003 apply. 
 
6. CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1   Improvement – Reputation and Performance  
 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1   The arrangements set out in this report are necessary to ensure that the 

Council meets its legal obligations. 
 
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1    None 
 
9. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
  

Procurement Issues 
 

None 
Personnel Implications 
 

None 
Governance/Performance Management 
 

Ethical Governance and 
Statutory requirements 

Community Safety  including Section 17 of 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 

None 

Policy 
 

Constitution 
Environmental  
 

None 
Equalities and Diversity 
 

None 
 
10. OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 
 Please include the following table and indicate ‘Yes’ or ‘No’ as appropriate. 

Delete the words in italics. 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

No 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

No 
Corporate Director (Services)  
 

No 
Assistant Chief Executive No 

Page 38



 
Head of Service 
 

N/a 
Head of Financial Services 
 

No 
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

N/a 
Head of Organisational Development & HR 
 

No 
Corporate Procurement Team 
 

No 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 Deputy Monitoring Officer’s Report – to follow 
 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 None 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Deborah Warren  
E Mail:  d.warren@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881609 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2006, and matters arising
	4 Decisions of the Adjudication Panel
	5 Local Government White Paper
	white paper extract

	6 High Court Decision regarding the Code of Conduct
	livingstone court

	7 Local investigation of Complaint to the Standards Board



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14TH DECEMBER 2006, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Mrs. N. E. Trigg (Chairman), Councillor E. C. Tibby (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor Mrs. J. D. Luck, Councillor C. R. Scurrell, Councillor S. P. 
Shannon, Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer and Mr. B. J. Somner (Parish 
Council Representative) 
 

 
1/07 APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were submitted. 
 

2/07 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3/07 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th September 2006 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes be approved and confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4/07 DECISIONS OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL  
 
The Committee considered the decisions which had recently been taken by 
the Adjudication Panel on a range of cases where Councillors had breached 
the Code of Conduct.  The report detailed the decisions taken by the Panel in 
each case. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

5/07 LOCAL GOVERNMENT WHITE PAPER  
 
The Committee was informed of proposals contained in the government white 
paper, entitled “Strong and Prosperous Communities”, for changes to the 
current standards regime.  The principal changes were a more locally-based 
standards regime with “filtering” of complaints being carried out by Monitoring 
Officers rather than the Standards Board for England; a more strategic role for 
the Standards Board; a clearer, simpler and more proportionate code of 
conduct for members; and a new code of conduct for employees. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 
 



Standards Committee 
Thursday, 14th December 2006

- 2 -

6/07 HIGH COURT DECISION REGARDING THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Committee considered details of the outcome of the decision of the High 
Court in the case of Ken Livingstone -v- The Adjudication Panel for England.  
The Court held that where a councillor did something in an entirely private 
capacity, where his conduct has nothing to do with his position as a councillor, 
he will not be covered by the Code and no action can be taken against that 
councillor under the Code. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

7/07 LOCAL INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINT TO THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Committee was informed that the investigation had taken longer to 
complete than had been anticipated and as a consequence the report was not 
be available for consideration at this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: that consideration of this matter be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman


